

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2736 of 2021****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2736 of 2021**

=====

NIDHI ARUN CHATURVEDI**Versus****ARUN KAILASHNATH CHATURVEDI**

=====

Appearance:**MR ASHISH B DESAI(5163) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****MS. KRUTI M SHAH(2428) for the Defendant(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**and****HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE****Date : 27/11/2025****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

Learned advocates jointly submitted that full custody of the child has been allowed to the father, which was subject matter of challenge before this Court and during the pendency of the appeal, various orders were passed, agreeing for arrangement of the meeting of the child with the father and grandparents.

2. Mr Ashish B. Desai, learned advocate for the appellant states that the matter can be put an end to, if both the parties agree for this arrangement, which may continue till the son attains majority.

3. Ms Kruti M. Shah, learned advocate for the respondent states that the respondent, would also like to see that the son visits Ahmedabad, so that meeting of the son is facilitated with the grandparents.

4. Learned advocates have jointly submitted that as suitable to the son, the arrangement can be worked out. Request is made for a short date so that both the parties, can come with their issues.
5. List the matter on 02.12.2025.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

BINOY B PILLAI

(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)